IFRS 14 2016 1 1
IAS 1 2016 1 1
IAS 16 IAS 38 2016 1 1

IAS 16 IAS 41 2016 1 1
IAS 19 2014 7 1
IAS 27 2016 1 1
IAS 36 2014 1 1
IAS 39 2014 1 1

IFRIC 21 2014 1 1

1

2 2014 7 1

IFRS 2 2014 7 1

IFRS 3 IFRS 13

2014 7 1

3 IFRS 5 2016 1 1

2016 1 1

106 IFRSs

106 IFRSs

IFRSs

-90-

10%

106

106

IFRSs

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB

IFRSs IFRS 9 IFRS 15

107

IASB 1
2014-2016 2

IFRS 2 2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9 2018 1 1

IFRS 9 2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7 2018 1 1
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 7 2017 1 1
IAS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 40 2018 1 1
IFRIC 22 2018 1 1

-91-

1

2 IFRS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 28 2018 1 1

1. IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

(1)

(2)

-92-

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

12

IFRS 9

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

-93-

IFRS 15

3. IFRS 16

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRS 16

IAS 17

IFRS 16

( )

IFRSs

( )

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

-94-

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

( )

( )

( )

-95-

( )

1.

IAS 36

2.

( )

-96-

( )

1.

(1)

A.

-97-

B.

3

(2)

-98-

(3)

2.

3.

(1)

-99-

(2)

( )

1

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

( )

-100-

( )

1.

2.

( )

1.

—

—

2.

( )

1.

10%

-101-

2.

3.

-102-

( )

IAS 36

105 12 31

( )

105 104 12 31

433,887 380,602

105 12 31 104 12 31
$ 100 $ 100

1,182,022 893,904

3
806,000 964,000

$ 1,988,122 $ 1,858,004

3

105 12 31 104 12 31
0.13%-0.63% 0.17%-0.87%

-103-

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 10,000 $ -

$ 10,000 $ -

105 12 31 104 12 31

3
$ 2,422,200 $ 2,672,200

9,806 24,821
$ 2,432,006 $ 2,697,021

105 104 12 31 3

0.15%-1.035% 0.37%-1.285%

105
12 31

104
12 31

TaiMed Biologics USA Corp. 100% 100% 1. 3.
TaiMed Biologics HK Limited 100% 100% 2. 3.
TMB HK Services Limited 100% 100% 2. 3.

1. TaiMed Biologics USA Corp. TMB USA 96 10

-104-

2. TaiMed Biologics HK Limited TMB HK Services Limited

101 9

3. TaiMed Biologics USA Corp. TMB USA

104 1 1 $ 15,784 $ 2,671 $ 4,364 $ - $ 22,819
2,561 523 129 - 3,213

- 51 - - 51
104 12 31 $ 18,345 $ 3,245 $ 4,493 $ - $ 26,083

104 1 1 $ 3,377 $ 2,431 $ 797 $ - $ 6,605
2,453 102 877 - 3,432

- 51 - - 51
104 12 31 $ 5,830 $ 2,584 $ 1,674 $ - $ 10,088

104 12 31 $ 12,515 $ 661 $ 2,819 $ - $ 15,995

105 1 1 $ 18,345 $ 3,245 $ 4,493 $ - $ 26,083
2,697 111 150 3,800 6,758

- ( 548) - - ( 548)
- ( 25 ) - - ( 25)

105 12 31 $ 21,042 $ 2,783 $ 4,643 $ 3,800 $ 32,268

105 1 1 $ 5,830 $ 2,584 $ 1,674 $ - $ 10,088
2,376 167 944 - 3,487

- ( 548) - - ( 548)
- ( 25 ) - - ( 25)

105 12 31 $ 8,206 $ 2,178 $ 2,618 $ - $ 13,002

105 12 31 $ 12,836 $ 605 $ 2,025 $ 3,800 $ 19,266

105 104

-105-

6
5
5

TMB-355
TMB-607

PI

104 1 1 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344
- - -

104 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344

104 1 1 $ - $ - $ -
- - -

104 12 31 $ - $ - $ -

104 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344

105 1 1 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344
- 3,225 3,225

105 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 10,619 $ 336,569

105 1 1 $ - $ - $ -
- - -

105 12 31 $ - $ - $ -

105 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 10,619 $ 336,569

105 12 31

105 12 31

-106-

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 5,063 $ 5,629
2,212 1,235

21 57
$ 7,296 $ 6,921

$ 2,855 $ 1,340

105 12 31 104 12 31
$ 37,859 $ 17,872

3,439 3,241
1,169 1,405

395 730
13,247 2,905

$ 56,109 $ 26,153

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 2,490 $ -
27,814 -

$ 30,304 $ -

105 3 18 Theratechnologies Inc.

12 TMB-355

Theratechnologies Inc. 105 3 100

US$1,000
US$3,000 Theratechnologies Inc.

US$5,500
US$1,000 Theratechnologies Inc.

US$3,000 US$50,000
US$7,000 US$100,000
52%

-107-

6%

( )

105 12 31 104 12 31
260,000 260,000

$ 2,600,000 $ 2,600,000

249,942 247,293
$ 2,499,418 $ 2,472,930

[…]

IFRS 14 2016 1 1
IAS 1 2016 1 1
IAS 16 IAS 38 2016 1 1

IAS 16 IAS 41 2016 1 1
IAS 19 2014 7 1
IAS 27 2016 1 1
IAS 36 2014 1 1
IAS 39 2014 1 1

IFRIC 21 2014 1 1

1

2 2014 7 1

IFRS 2 2014 7 1

IFRS 3 IFRS 13

2014 7 1

3 IFRS 5 2016 1 1

2016 1 1

106 IFRSs

106 IFRSs

IFRSs

-138-

10%

106

106

IFRSs

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB IFRSs

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 107

IASB 1
2014-2016 2

IFRS 2 2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9 2018 1 1

IFRS 9 2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7 2018 1 1
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 7 2017 1 1
IAS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 40 2018 1 1
IFRIC 22 2018 1 1

-139-

1

2 IFRS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 28 2018 1 1

1. IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

(1)

(2)

-140-

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

12

IFRS 9

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

IFRS 15

-141-

3. IFRS 16

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRS 16

IAS 17

IFRS 16

( )

( )

( )

1.

2. 12

-142-

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

( )

( )

-143-

( )

( )

1.

-144-

IAS 36

2.

( )

( )

-145-

1.

(1)

A.

B.

3

-146-

(2)

-147-

(3)

2.

3.

(1)

(2)

( )

1

1.

2.

-148-

3.

4.

5.

( )

( )

1.

2.

( )

1.

—

—

-149-

2.

( )

1.

10%

2.

-150-

3.

( )

IAS 36

105 12 31

( )

105 104 12 31

376,701 338,143

-151-

105 12 31 104 12 31
$ 100 $ 100

1,110,140 810,322

3
806,000 964,000

$ 1,916,240 $ 1,774,422

3

105 12 31 104 12 31
0.13%-0.63% 0.17%-0.87%

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 10,000 $ -

$ 10,000 $ -

105 12 31 104 12 31

3
$ 2,422,200 $ 2,672,200

9,000 24,000
$ 2,431,200 $ 2,696,200

105 104 12 31 3

0.15%-1.035% 0.37%-1.285%

-152-

105 12 31 104 12 31
TaiMed Biologics USA Corp. $ 62,058 $ 80,198
TaiMed Biologics HK Limited 3 3
TMB HK Services Limited - -

$ 62,061 $ 80,201

105 12 31 104 12 31
TaiMed Biologics USA Corp. 100% 100%
TaiMed Biologics HK Limited 100% 100%
TMB HK Services Limited 100% 100%

TaiMed Biologics USA Corp.

104 1 1 $ 15,784 $ 1,311 $ 4,364 $ - $ 21,459
2,561 523 129 - 3,213

104 12 31 $ 18,345 $ 1,834 $ 4,493 $ - $ 24,672

104 1 1 $ 3,377 $ 1,071 $ 797 $ - $ 5,245
2,453 102 877 - 3,432

104 12 31 $ 5,830 $ 1,173 $ 1,674 $ - $ 8,677

104 12 31 $ 12,515 $ 661 $ 2,819 $ - $ 15,995

105 1 1 $ 18,345 $ 1,834 $ 4,493 $ - $ 24,672
2,697 111 150 3,800 6,758

- ( 548 ) - - ( 548 )
105 12 31 $ 21,042 $ 1,397 $ 4,643 $ 3,800 $ 30,882

105 1 1 $ 5,830 $ 1,173 $ 1,674 $ - $ 8,677
2,376 167 944 - 3,487

- ( 548 ) - - ( 548 )
105 12 31 $ 8,206 $ 792 $ 2,618 $ - $ 11,616

105 12 31 $ 12,836 $ 605 $ 2,025 $ 3,800 $ 19,266

-153-

105 104

6
5
5

TMB-355
TMB-607

PI

104 1 1 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344
- - -

104 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344

104 1 1 $ - $ - $ -
- - -

104 12 31 $ - $ - $ -

104 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344

105 1 1 $ 325,950 $ 7,394 $ 333,344
- 3,225 3,225

105 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 10,619 $ 336,569

105 1 1 $ - $ - $ -
- - -

105 12 31 $ - $ - $ -

105 12 31 $ 325,950 $ 10,619 $ 336,569

105 12 31

105 12 31

-154-

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 5,063 $ 5,629
1,568 596

21 57
$ 6,652 $ 6,282

$ 2,786 $ 1,136

105 12 31 104 12 31
$ 37,859 $ 17,872

1,169 1,405
881 678

4,898 1,183
$ 44,807 $ 21,138

105 12 31 104 12 31

$ 2,490 $ -
27,814 -

$ 30,304 $ -

105 3 18 Theratechnologies Inc.

12 TMB-355

Theratechnologies Inc. 105 3 100

US$1,000
US$3,000 Theratechnologies Inc.

US$5,500
US$1,000 Theratechnologies Inc.

US$3,000 US$50,000
US$7,000 US$100,000
52%

-155-

6%

( )

105 12 31 104 12 31
260,000 260,000

$ 2,600,000 $ 2,600,000

249,942 247,293
$ 2,499,418 $ 2,472,930

10